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President’s Office

REQUEST FOR Proposal CP10-DJ-0403 
INTERNAL AUDIT SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS
Answers to Bid Question

Question 1

How many hours were contracted by The University of Massachusetts for Internal Audit services under the contract for the calendar year 2009?  How many service providers were involved?  What was the range of hours by the various service providers?

Umass Answer to Question 1
For 2009 only, we contracted for approximately 530 hours, procuring services from two vendors (160 hours and 370 hours).
Question 2

The range of services can be quite broad, what support service is available from University personnel, in particular IT department services.  Should we employ a CAATT’s tool or a proprietary Fraud Detection Software tool, we would need assistance for the University IT group to define certain fields of data.  Is that service available and would it be provided in a timely manner. Alternatively, would the University IA group be capable of providing CAATTS support?  

Umass Answer to Question 2
In the event a project requires support services from a University Office, such as IT, it will be provided in a timely manner.  University IA does have capability to provide data retrieval from the Financial and Human Resource PeopleSoft Systems, but we do not employ industry tools such as ACL.
Question 3
Is the scope of services intended to be “independent” or will the firm engaged be expected to bring along a University IA.  If the University expects its IA ‘s to be part of the service team, will adequate experienced field IA’s be provided.  What is the experience level of any IA  individual assigned to a project in tandem with the contractor.  

Umass Answer to Question 3
All services procured during the last three years have been “independent”, only use of the firms personnel.
Question 4

Are work-papers expected to comply with a particular University format.  Our work product is generally a paperless system.  May we continue that or are work-papers expected to be in paper format.

Umass Answer to Question 4
The firms’ workpaper format is sufficient.
Question 5

Is the bulk of the work compliance and system testing as part of a monitoring effort or, in general fraud detection.  What percentage of the 2009 contracted services was in the categories of A) compliance testing of transactions, B) Evaluation of systems, or C) Fraud testing and investigation?   Is there statistics available as to the range of service and either hours expended or a % that that work compared to the total.

Umass Answer to Question 5
The predominant contracted services for the last three years were in the “evaluation of systems or programs”, generally defined as “operational audits” with some inclusion of compliance testing of transactions.
Question 6

The RFP is to be based upon a single rate.  A single assumes the contracted firm controls the service level.  In a typical engagement award does the contracted service provider determine the scope of services or is it in conjunction with the IA team of the University?  Our rates are $75 to $250 an hour.  The blended rate of say $150 would assume a certain work pattern.  Who / how is the work pattern determined?

Umass Answer to Question 6
The University will define the initial scope of expected services and budgeted hours, all of which will be discussed and agreed upon with the firm prior to any contract.

Also see Question #3 response.
Question 7

Are past awards and the rates part of public information?  If so how can we obtain such information?

Umass Answer to Question 7
Yes, University data is public information.  A Freedom of Information Request may be filed with the University for such Information.   Also see Question #14 response.
Question 8

On page 2 in the first paragraph of the Summary section the RFP states “On an as-needed basis, the Contractor must provide qualified independent auditors to perform any or all phases of an internal audit project.” With respect to what professional standards do you identify independent? 

Umass Answer to Question 8
The International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing (IIA) and the Institutes Code of Ethics.   

Question 9

On page 2,  the RFP states “At the completion of any contracted review, a written Report(s), reflecting all results of agreed-upon procedures, will be provided to the Director of Audit.”(italics added).  Does use of the term agreed-upon procedures here signify the agreed upon audit plan/ associated scope of work between the University and the contractor for the desired tasking or that all of the UMASS internal audits are to be delivered under AICPA Attestation Standards? 

Umass Answer to Question 9
The term refers to the agreed-upon audit scope and expected services and steps to be part of any specific contracted review.

Question 10

On page 3, the RFP states “All audit work is to be performed in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.” Our firm typically delivers internal audit services under the AICPA Consulting Standards. We do perform specific audits requiring attestation under the applicable AICPA Attestation standards. Is this approach acceptable? 

Umass Answer to Question 10
Yes.

Question 11

Is there contemplation in the current or future periods of this contract to include UMass Medical Center, the UMass Med School or the UMass Foundation in the potential scope of support? 
Umass Answer to Question 11
All UMass campuses, including the UM Medical School, are within the responsibility of Internal Audit.    The UMass Memorial Health Center (Hospital) is a separate 501c3 and not part of the University System.
Question 12
Can you please comment on the willingness of UMass to have our respective legal counsel discuss Terms and Conditions?
Umass Answer to Question 12
We advise that the University standard contract for services, as provided in the RFB, is the contract expected to be used without editing.  This is most necessary due to our service requests usually being of a limited advance notice to the firm.
Question 13

What is the process UMass will use to solicit specific projects to the vendors on the approved IA contract?
Umass Answer to Question 13
Any firm found to have submitted an acceptable proposal may be contacted at any time as a project need becomes available.   There is no schedule or predetermined need for support services under this RFB.
Question 14

We responded to a similar RFP a few years ago and were not selected due to strict pricing considerations.  Before we proceed, can you share insight into a rate per hour range that would be acceptable to UMASS?  This will help us determine if our current rate structure fits within your expected range. 

Umass Answer to Question 14
We experienced contracting for IA support services within a range of $95 to $125 per hour during the last RFB three-year period.

Question 15

Section 1.1 - States that the University Internal Audit will provide reasonable notice of the need for any internal audit services.  Generally, approximately how many calendar days in advance of the commencement date of the project is provided as notice that internal audit services will be required? 
Umass Answer to Question 15
We have not contracted prior without at least a ten day notice request to the service provider.
Question 16
Section 1.3 - As part of the conduct of the internal audits, the RFP indicates that the Director will provide copies of the University policies and procedures applicable to the areas under examination.  Are the policies and procedures for a specific area uniform among all campuses (for example, University-wide policies and procedures used at each campus for each specific area), or does each campus have its own specific policies and procedures for each area?  
Umass Answer to Question 16

The Board of Trustees dictate general University-wide policies while each campus implements operating procedures.  Campus procedures and practices may vary depending on the nature of the business process.
Question 17

Section 1.4 - Indicates that all audit work must be performed in accordance to generally accepted auditing standards.  Based on the nature of internal audit services, is the vendor required to comply with generally accepted auditing standards when performing requested internal audit services, and if so, which engagement elements of generally accepted auditing standards is the vendor required to comply (for example, agreed-upon procedure engagement standards; examination engagement standards)?  If compliance with generally accepted auditing standards is not required, based on the nature of internal audit services, with what other applicable standards, if any, are the internal audit services required to comply (for example, Professional Practice Standards of the Institute of Internal Auditors)? 

Umass Answer to Question 17

See Questions #8 & #10 response.
Question 18
Section 2.6 - For internal audit services requested of vendors within the past two years, does the University pay to a vendor a different blended hourly rates by campus for one or more service types (for example, does the University pay a blended hourly rate for general internal audit reviews provided at the Lowell Campus to Vendor A that is different from the blended hourly rate paid for general internal audit reviews provided at the Boston Campus provided by Vendor A)? 
Umass Answer to Question 18
Yes, it is possible, as our Cost Proposal asks for vendor hourly rates by campus.
Question 19

During the past two fiscal years, how many internal audit projects did the Director of Auditing (or others within the University Internal Audit Office) award to/contract for with vendors by fiscal year, by service type, and by campus? 

Umass Answer to Question 19

For the past two years we contracted for 9 projects (see question #22 for description), three were system-wide (all locations) and six were campus specific.
Question 20

During the past two fiscal years, to how many different vendors did the Director of Auditing (or others within the University Internal Audit Office) award internal audit projects? 

Umass Answer to Question 20

See Question #19.

Question 21
During the past two fiscal years, how many additional opportunity projects did the other state colleges, universities, and community colleges in Massachusetts award to/contract for with vendors?   Also, please provide the number of such projects by type and location (for example, university) for each such fiscal year. 

Umass Answer to Question 21

This is the first inclusion of the Additional Opportunities, Sec. 6.0, in our IA Services RFB; there is no history.
Question 22
Can you please provide a listing of the nature of internal audit projects (for example, payroll audit; student financial assistance award audit; compliance with procurement policy audit) performed by vendors for UMass or the other state institutions during the past two fiscal years? 
Umass Answer to Question 22

Multiple executive transition audits; Public Radio Station financial statements audit; Commercial Ventures & Intellectual Property Review; Background Checks follow-up; and development of a Follow-up audit plan; Quality Assessment Review.
Question 23
Do you expect the number and the nature of internal audit projects to be awarded to vendors during the next two years to be similar in the number and the nature of the types of internal audit projects awarded in the past two fiscal years?  If not, can you please provide information related to the expectation of the number and nature of internal audit projects to be awarded? 
Umass Answer to Question 23
Yes.
Question 24
Is the President's Office/Central located in Shrewsbury?  If not, please provide the location.

Umass Answer to Question 24

Yes, in Shrewsbury Facility (a very small staff are located in Boston).
